

No. _____

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
CESAR ROMERO and
TATANA SPICAKOVA ROMERO,

Petitioners,

v.

LI-CHUAN SHIH, et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari To The
Court Of Appeal Of The State Of California,
Second Appellate District**

—◆—
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
—◆—

D. KENT SAFRIET
Counsel of Record
JOSHUA E. PRATT
HOLTZMAN VOGEL BARAN
TORCHINSKY & JOSEFIK PLLC
119 S. Monroe St. Suite 500
Tallahassee, FL 32301
Telephone: (850) 270-5938
Facsimile: (850) 741-1023
kent@holtzmanvogel.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINION BELOW	3
JURISDICTION.....	3
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED ...	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ...	14
I. THE CALIFORNIA COURT OF APPEAL'S OPINION CANNOT BE SQUARED WITH THIS COURT'S PRECEDENT	20
II. THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED ARE EX- CEPTIONALLY IMPORTANT	24
CONCLUSION.....	27
 APPENDIX	
Court of Appeal of the State of California, Sec- ond Appellate District, Division Eight, Opin- ion, May 5, 2022	App. 1
Court of Appeal of the State of California, Sec- ond Appellate District, Division Eight, Tenta- tive Opinion, February 16, 2022	App. 58

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
Court of Appeal of the State of California, Second Appellate District, Division Eight, Order (denying rehearing), May 25, 2022.....	App. 66
Superior Court of the State of California for the County of Los Angeles, Second Amended Judgment, April 5, 2021.....	App. 67
Supreme Court of California, Order (denying petition), August 10, 2022.....	App. 99
Superior Court of the State of California, County of Los Angeles, North Central District—Glendale Courthouse, Plaintiffs and Cross-Defendants Objections to Proposed Statement of Decision and Request for Additional and Alternative Findings, September 8, 2020 ...	App. 101
Superior Court of the State of California, County of Los Angeles, Central District, Request for Statement of Decision, March 9, 2020.....	App. 105
Court of Appeal of the State of California for the Second Appellate District, Division Eight, Petition for Rehearing, May 10, 2022.....	App. 108
Supreme Court of the State of California, Petition for Review, June 14, 2022	App. 119
Supreme Court of the State of California, Petition for Review, June 14, 2022	App. 162
Supreme Court of the State of California, Answer to Petition for Review, July 5, 2022	App. 177

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
Court of Appeal of the State of California for the Second Appellate District, Division Eight, Ap- pellants' Reply Brief, August 6, 2021	App. 211
Supreme Court of the State of California, Answer Brief on the Merits, September 27, 2022	App. 214

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Calder v. Bull</i> , 3 U.S. 386 (1798)	21, 27
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2063 (2021)	2, 22, 23, 25
<i>Chavez v. Martinez</i> , 538 U.S. 760 (2003)	26
<i>Christensen v. Tucker</i> , 114 Cal. App. 2d 554 (Cal. 1st Ct. App. 1952)	18, 19
<i>Chmielewski v. City of St. Pete Beach</i> , 890 F.3d 942 (11th Cir. 2018)	22
<i>E. Enters. v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998)	25
<i>Frost & Frost Trucking Co. v. Railroad Comm’n of Cal.</i> , 271 U.S. 583 (1926)	26
<i>Guerra v. Packard</i> , 236 Cal. App. 2d 272 (Cal. 1st Ct. App. 1965)	17
<i>Hansen v. Sandridge Partners, L.P.</i> , 22 Cal. App. 5th 1020 (Cal. 5th Ct. App. 2018)	16, 18
<i>Harrison v. Welch</i> , 116 Cal. App. 4th 1084 (Cal. 3d Ct. App. 2004)	18
<i>Hawaii Housing Authority v. Midkiff</i> , 467 U.S. 229 (1984)	22
<i>Horne v. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 576 U.S. 351 (2015)	27
<i>Hughes v. Washington</i> , 389 U.S. 290 (1967)	2
<i>Iorfida v. Stamos</i> , 90 A.D.3d 993 (N.Y. 2d App. Div. 2011)	17, 18
<i>Kaukauna Water Power Co. v. Green Bay & Miss. Canal Co.</i> , 142 U.S. 254 (1891)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005)	22
<i>Latham v. Garner</i> , 673 P.2d 1048 (Idaho 1983) ...	17, 18
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982)	22, 23
<i>Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....	22, 23, 24
<i>Madisonville Traction Co. v. St. Bernard Mining Co.</i> , 196 U.S. 239 (1905)	1, 21
<i>Mehdizadeh v. Mincer</i> , 46 Cal. App. 4th 1296 (Cal. 2d Ct. App. 1996)	18
<i>Pasadena v. California-Michigan Land & Water Co.</i> , 17 Cal. 2d 576 (Cal. 1941).....	18
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972)	26
<i>Raab v. Casper</i> , 51 Cal. App. 3d 866 (Cal. 3d Ct. App. 1975).....	17, 18
<i>Romero v. Shih</i> , 78 Cal. App. 5th 326 (Cal. 2d Ct. App. 2022).....	3
<i>Romero v. Shih</i> , 296 Cal. Rptr. 3d 648 (Cal. 2022).....	3, 13
<i>Pacific Co. v. Denton</i> , 146 U.S. 202 (1892)	26
<i>Shoen v. Zacarias</i> , 237 Cal. App. 4th 16 (Cal. 2d Ct. App. 2015)	11, 16, 18
<i>Silacci v. Abramson</i> , 45 Cal. App. 4th 558 (Cal. 6th Ct. App. 1996)	17, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc. v. Florida Department of Environmental Protection</i> , 560 U.S. 702 (2009)	20
<i>Thorstrom v. Thorstrom</i> , 196 Cal. App. 4th 1406 (Cal. 1st Ct. App. 2011)	16
<i>U.S. v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 323 U.S. 373 (1945).....	23
<i>Vanhorne’s Lessee v. Dorrance</i> , 2 U.S. 304 (C.C.D. Pa. 1795)	21
<i>Wilkinson v. Leland</i> , 27 U.S. 627 (1829).....	21
<i>Wing v. Forest Lawn Cemetery Ass’n</i> , 15 Cal. 2d 472 (Cal. 1940)	24
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Due Process Clause	3, 13, 21
Supremacy Clause	25
Takings Clause	2, 12, 13, 21
U.S. CONST. amend. V	<i>passim</i>
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV	3, 4, 21
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	4
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
2 W. BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND (1766)	2, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Thomas W. Merrill, <i>Property and the Right to Exclude</i> , 77 NEB. L. REV. 730 (1998).....	2
Todd J. Zywicki, <i>The Rule of Law, Freedom, and Prosperity</i> , 10 Sup. Ct. Econ. Rev. 1 (2003).....	25
